
[ffi
Landlord
and
Tenant
Board

Order under Section 21.2 of the
Statutory Powers Procedure Act

and the Residential Tenancies Act, 2006

File Number: SOL-40297 -13-RV-l N2

ln the matter of: 165 ONTARIO STREET, ST CATHARINES, ON, L2R5K4

Between: RED STARLIGHT LP Landlord

and

Refer to attached Schedule 2 Tenants

INTERIM ORDER

On October 20,2014, L. D. Blake, one of the Tenants, requested that order SOL-40297-13
issued on October 10,2014, be reviewed and that the order be stayed until the request to review
the order is resolved.

Determinations:

1. For reasons attached to this order, the review request must be granted, and the
application must be re-heard.

It is ordered that:

1 . The Request to Review order SOL-40297-13, issued on October 10, 2014, is granted.

2. The application will be re-heard on a 0r,19*\tet by the Bo

,/l,/ l,"
Michael Soo
Member, Landlord and Tenant Board

ard.

March 2. 2015
Date lssued

Southern-RO
6th Floor, 119 King Street West
Hamilton, ON, LBP4Y7
Fax No: 905 - 521 -7870

lf you have any questions about this order, call416-645-8080 or toll free at 1-888-332-3234-

4

Order Page 1 of 1



eM*,*,*

File Number: SOL-4 0297 -13-RV-l N2

ln the matter of:

Between:

REASONS

165 ONTARIO STREET, ST CATHARINES ON L2R5K4

RED STARLIGHT LP

and

Refer to attached Schedule 2

Landlord

Tenants

RED STARLIGHT LP (the'Landlord') applied for an order permitting the rent charged to be
increased by more than the guideline for one or more of the rental units in the residential complex
(refer to attached Schedule 1).

Reasons to Order SOL-40297-13-RV-lN2 issued on March 2,2015 by Michael Soo.

1. The order under review granted an above guideline rent increase based on capital
expenditures. The application was heard on a contested basis, with multiple Tenants in
attendance to oppose the application.

The Requestor's Position

2. The core allegation in the review request is that the hearing member unfairly and
dismissively cut off evidence and submissions from Tenants at the hearing, and displayed
a closed mind.

The Requestor is one of the Tenants affected by the rent increase. While she did not
attend the hearing, she recalled that some of her fellow Tenants returned home from the
hearing complaining that their arguments had been given short shrift by the hearing
member. Upon receiving the resulting order, the Requestor ordered a recorciing of ihe
hearing.

The Requestor professed to be "shocked'by what she heard. She was offended by the
tone of the hearing member. She submitted that the hearing member repeatedly "lectured'
the Tenants by stating that the government encourages landlords to spend money on
capital expenditure work. She further submitted that the hearing member conducted the
hearing on the misapprehension that the Landlord need only prove that the money had
been spent.

ln the request, and at the hearing, the Requestor provided transcribed excerpts from the
hearing, which I observed to be accurate upon listening to the hearing recording. The
excerpts showed that the hearing member curtailed numerous questions from Tenants

3.

4.

5.

about the work at the root of the application.

Reasons Page 1 of 5



File Number: SOL-40297 -13-RV-l N2

6. The Requestor noted that numerous questions from Tenants about the nature of the
capital expenditure work were abruptly cut off. On several occasions, the hearing member
cut off such questions by asking, "Are you an engineef" This repeated question was seen
by the Requestor as particularly dismissive, and tantamount to "Sit down and shut up."

7. The Requestor very eloquently set out an argument suggesting that the hearing had been
unfair. She pointed out that capital expenditure work is done by landlords without prior
consultation with tenants. No input from tenants is required to undertake such work. No
input from tenants is required with respect to whether such work is needed. No input from
tenants is required with respect to the reasonableness of cost. Once tenants are served
with an application for an above guideline rent increase, the work is a"done deal."

8. However, the Requestor further submitted that the application itself should not be a"done
deal." Having been served with the application only after any opportunity for input,
oversight or investigation has passed, she submitted that the hearing should be an
opportunity for tenants to seek answers to the questions that they could not ask before and
while the work was done.

9. ln closing, the Requestor stated that she and her fellow Tenants would have been willing
to accept a rent increase after a fair hearing, but that a fair hearing was not offered.

The Landlord's Position

10. The Landlord's representative acknowledged that the hearing member raised her voice
repeatedly. However, he recalled that she did so because the room was full and noisy.

11. With respect to the hearing member's conduct, the Landlord's representative submitted
that the hearing member allowed individual Tenants to ask questions, but intervened
properly to maintain focus at times. He also submitted that the quotes cited by the
Requestor need to be considered within the overall context of the hearing, particularly in

consideration of the hearing member's duty to curtail repetitive or unqualified arguments.

'12. With respect to the tone taken by the hearing member with Tenants, the Landlord's
representative candidly acknowledged that she had also taken a"poinied'tone with him on

several occasions during the hearing.

13. Lastly, it was submitted that the Tenants were assisted by Duty Counsel, who raised no

objections to the hearing member's offending conduct.

14.1n summary, the Landlord submitted that the issues raised in the request did not justify a
"second kick at the can."

Analysis

15.The hearing recording confirms that the hearing member spoke in a raised voice.

However, tie recording also confirms that she did so in response to a request from an ,/,/unidentified person at the back of the room. 
,z^t*,/ ,,/

Reasons Page 2 of 5



File Number: SOL-4 O2g7-13-RV-tN2

16. Unfortunately, the recording also confirms that the hearing member repeatedly cut off
questions from Tenants. To be fair, some of the questions were unfocused and possibly
irrelevant. At times, the hearing member rephrased questions based on her attempt to
interpret and distill what she had heard from the Tenants. At times, the questions were
simply discontinued.

17. The Requestor made several submissions about the effect of the hearing member's
conduct of the hearing. lt was suggested that it raised a reasonable apprehension of bias.
It was suggested that the Tenants were denied procedural fairness.

18. Without delving into an analysis of those principles, I will simply state that the application
must be re-heard because the curtailing of questions unfairly prevented Tenants from
testing the Landlord's case.

19. The Act sets out eligible capital expenditures for rent increases above the Guideline in
section 126(7), as set out below:

Eligible capital expenditures

O) Subject fo subsections (8) and (9), a capital expenditure is an eligible
capital expenditure for the purposes of this section if,

(a) it is necessary to protect or restore the physical integrity of the
residential complex or part of it;

(b) it is necessary to comply with subsection 20 (1) or clauses 161 (a) to
(e);

(c) it is necessary to maintain the provision of a plumbing, heating,
mechanical, electrical, ventilation or air conditioning system;

(d) it provides access for persons with disabilities;

(e) it promotes ene{gy or water conservation; or

O it maintains or improves fhe security of the residential complex or
paft of it.

20. Naturally, the burden of proof in this application was on the Landlord. As the Landlord's
representative correctly stated, the burden was the balance of probabilities.

21. However, before deciding whether the burden had been met, the hearing member had a
duty to allow the Tenants to test the Landlord's evidence, particularly as to whether the
capital expenditures claimed fit within section 126(7) of the Act. She also had a duty to
allow the Tenants to test the Landlord's evidence for the purposes of section 126(8), which
states:

Exception
,t) -o'/ L//r/

Reasons Page 3 of 5



Fi le Number: SOL-4 0297 -13-RV-l N2

(8) A capital expenditure to replace a sysfem or thing is nof an eligible
capital expenditure for the purposes of fhrc secfio n if the system or
thing that was replaced did not require major repair or replace,ment,
unless the replacement of the sysfem or thing promotes,

(a) access for persons with disabilities;

(b) energy or water conservation; or

(c) security of the residential complex or part of it.

22.The hearing member allowed the Tenants to ask questions. At times, she properly
intervened to clarify or focus the questions. At times, she also oroperly intervenerd to
prevent interruptions of answers.

23. However, the hearing member also cut off questions for no reason that can be justified,
and the bulk of these interruptions served only to cut off questions about the statutory
criteria in sections 126(7) and (8) of the Act.

24.As the Requestor submitted, it was not proper to pre-emptively challenge questions by
asking, "Are you an engineer?" I note that questions were cut off on multiple occasions
with this particular challenge. ln one case, the hearing member repeated it three times
until a Tenant stopped asking a question.

25.The Tenants had a right to ask questions, regardless of their professional qualifications. lt
was up to the hearing member to decide if answers from such questions should be
assigned lesser or greater weight, lt was not proper for the hearing member to prevent

such questions from being asked altogether.

26.|t was also not proper for the hearing member to cut off questions from Tenants by
challenging them to produce their own expert reports, as this suggests that she had
reversed the burden of proof.

27. While the Landlord's representative correctly noted that Tenant Duty Counsel did not
object to the hearing member's conduct of the hearing at the time, I cannot find that this
factor cures what I have concluded was an unfair hearing. Notwithstanding Tenant Duty
Counsel's presence and assistance, several self-represented Tenants were denied their
fundamental right to contest the Landlord's evidence.

28. The hearing was not conducted in a manner that was fair, or in keeping with fundamental
principles of naturaljustice. The request must be granted, and there will be a de novo

hearing of the application.

March 2.2015
Date Issued

-/"\
,t- ) ,'-// L/

Michael Soo
Member, Landlord and Tenant Board

Reasons Page 4 of 5



File Number: SOL-40297 -13-RV-t N2

Southern-RO
6th Floor, 119 King StreetWest
Hamilton, ON, LBP4Y7
Fax No: 905 - 521 -7870

-r*'-/

Reasons Page 5 of 5



Schedule 2

ACHEAMPONG, VIVIAN
ADAM, SMELSER
AL HUSAINI, FAROOG
AL SHAIBANI, MOHAMMED
AMIR, ZAINAB MOHAMED
ANAM, FATZA
ANDREW, NAGY
ANGLE, VIRGINIA
ANIOL, ANGELA
ARMSTRONG, JHSSICA
BARNHARDT, BRENT
BAUMBARTNER, ANDREW
BENNICI, JESSE
BERING, JACOLYNNE
BERNICKY, BAI{BARA
BLACKMORE, TREVOR
BLAKE, LD
BOESE, JAMES
BRANSTON, COLLIN
BRODGEN, NANCY
BROWN, MARK
BROWN, MICHELE
BROWN, ROSEMARY
BROWN, TABITHA
BURKE, JESSIE
BURNS, ASHLEY
CAIN, MARGARET
CAMPBELL, BARBARA
CAPASSO, JOSEPH
CECCHI, JORDAN MICHAEL
COOK, DEBORAH
CORBI, AMANDA
COURCHESNE, NANCY
COUSINS, JANE
CRUISE, HOLLY
CSUKA, WILLIAM
CUMMING, STEVEN
DERTINGER, NICHOLAS
DIEUZ, CAROL
DRESSEL, CAROLYN ANN
DUGUAY, ADAM
DUVAL, CATHIE
DZUIBANOWSKI, MAURICE
EATON, CLAYTON

File Number: SOL-40297 -13-RV-l N2

EDELMAN, MARIA
ELZOWAWI, ALHUSSEIN
FEATHER, JANICE
FISHER, KARLI
FITZGIBBON, MARY JO
FLEMING, W M MACRIS
FORTIN, DONNA
FRANCIS, ASHTONNE GORING
FREDERICK, ALEX
FREEMAN. SHAWN
GALLOWAY, SUSAN
GARCIA, MAYELAYNE
GORING, KERRY
GREEN, CHARLES
HABTOM, FEVEN
HEBERT, BERTRAND
HERSTEK, BENNY
HIGNETT, DAVIS
HOUDE, JOANNE
HOUSING, NIAGARA REGIONAL
HURSON, DEBORAH
JACQUES, KENNETH
JASINSKI, STEVEN
JOHNSON, BRANDEN
JOHNSTON, LYNDA
JONES, JUSTYN
KARLOVA, ANNA
KOSTROMA, VLADIMIR
KRAVCIK, STEPHANIE
KRIKLJI\I, DARIA
LAI, STANFORD
LANCASTER, TIIVI
LARSEN, SIMONEI
LEE, STEVEN
LT, MENGXUE
LIN, LIANG
MACDONALD, JANET
MADOLE, DON
MAHLE, LAURIE
MALANGIS, JOCE,LYN
MASON, LINDA
MCCOURT, KENDRA
MCFADDEN, SEAN ,.t_ -_/'
MCLAUGHL[N, DIANNE

Schedule 2 Page 1 of 2



MCNABB, RANDY
MELLEN, KENNETH
MIAN, JAVID
MOATE, JAMES
MULVIHILL, ERIN
MURPHY, KARI
MURPHY, MAXINE
NEIRA, MERCEDES
NESBITT, LAURA
NICKERSON, RUBY
PENNER, MARY
PETCH, DERORAH
PETTIPAS, KATHY LYNN
PIETIKAINE, ERIKKI
PRENTICE, ROB
RAGOONATH, FATIMAALYSSA
REDDICK, RONNIE
REID, DANIELLE
REID, DARREN
ROMEIKO, DEBBIE
RYAN, SYLVIA
SAAD, MOHAMED ABUEL

File Number: SOL-4 0297 -13-RV-l N2

SALIU, MYSLIM
SAWATSKY, MARLENE
SEGUIN, ROANNE
SMITH, MARTIN
SPECIAINY, GERALD
STAVROU, PETER
SWEENEY, JOHN
TAYLOR, BETTY
THOMPSON, DIANE
THOMPSON, THEODORE
TRIPP, DIANE
VANDERVAART. JULIE
VILBRLIN, STALL
VON BORMANN, NIKI
WEISS, ROBIN
WITTIW, STELLA
WOLBERT, KEVIN
XHEMALI, BEXHET
YI, ZHAN
YOLING, RAMONA
W, FANG
ZHU, HAI

/1
,/ l- /,/

Schedule 2 Page 2 of 2


